

SENT BY RESS & COURIER

September 2, 2014

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Board File No.: EB-2014-0238 Notice of Intervention for the Independent Electricity System Operator ("IESO")

Please find attached the Independent Electricity System Operator's ("IESO") Notice of Intervention in Board proceeding, EB-2014-0238. Two (2) hard copies of this application have been sent by courier to your attention.

Yours truly,

Original Signed by

Maia Chase Senior Regulatory Analyst Independent Electricity System Operator

cc (email only): Duane Fecteau, Great Lakes Power Transmission Inc. Scott Seabrook, Great Lakes Power Transmission Inc. Charles Keizer, Torys LLP Tyson Dyck, Torys LLP Independent Electricity System Operator Station A, Box 4474 Toronto, Ontario M5W 4E5 t 905 855 6100

www.ieso.ca

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Great Lakes Power Transmission Inc. on behalf of Great Lakes Power Transmission LP for an order or orders pursuant to section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 for 2015 and 2016 transmission rates and related matters..

NOTICE OF INTERVENTION OF THE INDEPENDENT ELECTRICITY SYSTEM OPERATOR

- 1. The Independent Electricity System Operator (the "IESO") received notice of the application identified above and requests intervenor status in the hearing of this matter.
- 2. The IESO is a non-profit, non-share capital corporation established under the *Electricity Act, 1998* to operate the IESO-administered markets and to direct the operation and maintain the reliability of the IESO-controlled grid. The IESO's role and responsibilities are established by legislation, its licence issued by the Ontario Energy Board and the Market Rules.
- 3. The IESO also administers the provincial Uniform Transmission Rates, and any applicable amendments thereof, as approved by the Ontario Energy Board.
- 4. As such, the IESO has an interest in the all aspects of the proceeding. The IESO intends to participate by filing interrogatories or making written submissions, as necessary.
- 5. The IESO asks that all correspondence be addressed to:

Maia Chase Senior Regulatory Analyst Independent Electricity System Operator Station A Box 4474 Toronto, Ontario M5W 4E5 Tel: (905) 403-6906 Fax: (905) 855-6371

Email: <u>RegulatoryAffairs@ieso.ca</u>

6. The IESO is not eligible for and will not be seeking an award of costs for its intervention.

DATED at Mississauga this 2^{nd} day of September 2014.

Independent Electricity System Operator

Original Signed by

Maia Chase Senior Regulatory Analyst